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AGENDA  
 

WORK SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 

6:30 P.M. 
 

AND 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 

7:30 P.M. 
 

DECEMBER 8, 2009 
 

TOWN HALL 
 

5300 BELT LINE ROAD 
 
 

 
 

WORK SESSION 
 

 
 
Item #WS1 - Discussion regarding Crowne Plaza Expansion request. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010   5300 Belt Line Road   

(972) 450-7000   Fax: (972) 450-7043 
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REGULAR SESSION 
 

 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Item #R1 -  Consideration of Old Business. 
 
  Introduction of Employees 
 
 Discussion of Upcoming Events 
 
 
Item #R2 - Consent Agenda  
 
 
Item #2a - Approval of a Festival Consulting Agreement with World Affairs Council of 

Dallas/Fort Worth (WAC) in an amount not to exceed $37,000.00 for 
WorldFest 2010, subject to City Attorney approval. 

 
 
Item #R3 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of the appointment 

of members to the Charter Review Commission.  
 

Administrative Comment:   
 
On November 10, 2009, the Council determined that it would appoint 
members to a Charter Review Commission, with the intent to have all 
members appointed by December 8, 2009.  
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
 
No recommendation.  
 

 
Item #R4 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance 

providing for increased prior and current service annuities for retirees and 
beneficiaries of deceased retirees of the Town of Addison, and establishing 
an effective date for the ordinance. 

 
 
 
 



City Council Agenda 12-08-09  Page 3 of 7 

 
Attachments: 
 

 1. TMRS Letter  
 2. Ordinance 
 
 Administrative Recommendation: 

 
Administration recommends approval. 
 

 
Item #R5 - PUBLIC HEARING Case 1588-Z/Town of Addison. Presentation, 

discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance amending 
Planned Development Ordinance #625 in order to amend Section 3, 
Paragraph 4, which sets forth parking regulations, located at 14275-14295 
Midway Road (the Midway Atriums Office buildings) and 14315 Midway 
Road (the Holiday Inn Crowne Plaza Hotel), on application from the Town 
of Addison, represented by Carmen Moran, Director of Development 
Services. 
 
Attachments: 

   
1.      Docket map, staff report, and Commission findings 
 
COMMISSION FINDINGS: 
  
The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular session 
on November 19, 2009, voted to recommend approval of an ordinance 
amending Planned Development Ordinance #625 in order to amend 
Section 3, Paragraph 4, which sets forth parking regulations, in order to 
read as follows:   
  
Section 3, Paragraph 4: 
  

Required parking on the site shall be set as follows:   
  
Office:   (1/400 s.f.)  One space per each 380 square feet of floor 
area.  An office complex of 50,000 square feet or more (1/400 s.f.) 
square feet of net useable area.   

  
Hotel/motel:  One space per room.  Banquet or meeting space in a 
hotel, one space per 500 square feet.   

  
Voting Aye:  DeFrancisco, Doherty, Hewitt, Oliver, Resnik, Wood  
Voting Nay:  None 
Absent:        None 
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Administrative Recommendation: 
  

Administration recommends approval. 
  

  
Item #R6 - PUBLIC HEARING Case 1589-SUP/Holiday Inn Crowne Plaza Hotel. 

Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance 
amending an existing Special Use Permit for a restaurant, and an existing 
Special Use Permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premises 
consumption, in an existing hotel in order to add meeting rooms, located at 
14315 Midway Road, on application from the Holiday Inn Crowne Plaza 
Hotel, represented by Mr. Ross Harle of Tabani Group, Inc. 

 
Attachments: 

   
1.      Docket map, staff report, and Commission findings 
 
COMMISSION FINDINGS: 
  
The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular session 
on November 19, 2009, voted to recommend approval of an ordinance 
amending an existing Special Use Permit for a restaurant, and an existing 
Special Use Permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premises 
consumption, in an existing hotel, subject to the following condition:   
  

-The applicant shall submit detailed landscaping and irrigation plans 
prior to the issuance of a building permit.   

  
Voting Aye:  DeFrancisco, Doherty, Hewitt, Oliver, Resnik, Wood  
Voting Nay:  None 
Absent:        None 
  
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends approval. 
 

 
Item #R7 - PUBLIC HEARING Case 1590-SUP/Back Nine Restaurant. Presentation, 

discussion and consideration of approval of an ordinance amending an 
existing Special Use Permit for a restaurant, an amendment to a Special 
Use Permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premises 
consumption in an existing restaurant, and approval of a Special Use 
Permit for a billiard parlor, located at 4060 Belt Line Road, on application 
from Mr. Dallas Hale. 
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Attachments: 
   
1.      Docket map, staff report, and Commission findings 
 
COMMISSION FINDINGS: 
  
The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular session 
on November 19, 2009, voted to recommend approval of the amendment 
to an existing Special Use Permit for a restaurant, and an amendment to 
an existing Special Use Permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages for on-
premises consumption, and a Special Use Permit for a billiard parlor, 
subject to the following condition:   
  

-all dead or missing landscaping on the site shall be replaced prior 
to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.   

  
Voting Aye:  DeFrancisco, Doherty, Hewitt, Oliver, Resnik, Wood 
Voting Nay:  none 
Absent:        Wheeler  

  
Administrative Recommendation: 

  
Administration recommends denial. 
 

 
Item #R8 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of Work Order No.  

3 with HNTB Corporation for Bus Stop Design Development, construction 
drawings and specifications.  

 
Attachments: 

 
 1. Council Agenda Item Overview 
 2. Work Order #3 Scope 
 3. Fee Schedule 
   

Administrative Recommendation: 
 
Administration recommends approval. 
 

 
Item #R9 - Presentation, discussion and consideration of approval of an amendment 

to the professional services agreement with HNTB Corporation for an 
amount not to exceed $25,000.00 for the independent design review of the 
Vitruvian public Infrastructure bridge design plans. 
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Attachment: 

 
 1. Council Agenda Item Overview 
    

Administrative Recommendation: 
 
Administration recommends approval. 
 

 
Item #R10 - Presentation and discussion regarding the Fourth Quarter 2009 Fiscal Year 

Financial Review of the Town of Addison. 
 
 Attachment: 
 
 1. Quarterly Review 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

 
 
#ES1 -  Closed (Executive) session of the Addison City Council pursuant to 

Section 551.087, Texas Government Code, to deliberate the offer of a 
financial or other incentive to a business prospect that the City Council 
seeks to have locate, stay or expand in the territory of the Town of 
Addison and with which the City Council is conducting economic 
development negotiations.  

 
 
 
 
#R11 -  Consideration of any action in connection with and/or regarding the offer 

of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect that the City 
Council seeks to have locate, stay or expand in the territory of the Town of 
Addison and with which the City Council is conducting economic 
development negotiations. 

 
 
Adjourn Meeting 

 
 
Posted:  
December 4, 2009 at 5:00 P.M. 
Lea Dunn - City Secretary 
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THE TOWN OF ADDISON IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS 
WITH DISABILITIES.  PLEASE CALL (972) 450-2819 AT LEAST  

48 HOURS IN ADVANCE IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE.  



 
Council Agenda Item: #2a 

 
SUMMARY: Subject to the final approval of the City Attorney, City Council approval is sought 
of a Festival Consulting Agreement with World Affairs Council of Dallas/Fort Worth (WAC) in 
an amount not to exceed $37,000.00 for WorldFest 2010. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
  
Proposed Budget Amount: Amount not to exceed $37,000. 
 
FY ’11 budget has not yet been adopted by the City Council; however, the payment amount to 
WAC will need to be partially funded out of the current FY ‘10 budget through a mid-year 
budget amendment and partially funded out of the FY ‘11 budget as follows: 
  
 FY ’10 Budget Amendment: $22,000 
 FY ’11 Budget:   $15,000 
  
Payment to WAC as follows: 
 

1) $35,000 consulting management fee paid in three installments as follows from the 
WorldFest budget: 

 
• $10,000 upon execution of Agreement 
• $10,000 on June 4, 2010 
• $15,000 upon completion of event 
 
2) Up to $2,000 toward the WAC’s purchase of an insurance policy that names the Town of 

Addison as an additional insured during the contract period.  Addison and WAC will 
equally split the cost of the insurance policy that is required by Addison’s risk 
management team. 

 
3) WAC will have the exclusive right to produce the Travel Journal on a turnkey basis 

which includes payment of all expenses plus the ability to solicit a sponsorship within 
PPI guidelines.  Payment by sponsor will be paid directly to WAC. 

 
BACKGROUND:     
 
What is the World Affairs Council:  The World Affairs Council serves as a gateway to the 
world for our region, providing a wide array of opportunities for the public and its members.  
The non-profit, nonpartisan organization has presented hundred of speakers in recent years, 
including Newsweek International editor, CNN host and bestselling author Fareed Zakaria, rock 
star and humanitarian Bono, former President of Mexico Vicente Fox, The New York Times 
columnist Thomas Friedman, author Walter Isaacson, human rights activist Ayaan Hirsi Ali, as 
well as journalists, ambassadors, foreign affairs experts and other newsmakers from around the 
world.  The WAC also administers the following programs: 



• International Education Initiative, which impacts more than 100,000 North Texas students 
each year 

• U.S. Department of State-sponsored International Visitor Program 
• City of Dallas Office of Protocol 

 
WAC Consulting Services for WorldFest 2010:  The attached contract will outline the services 
WAC will provide and the consulting fee associated with their services. Addison will benefit 
from this partnership with WAC in a number of ways but most notably through their credibility 
in the international community as well as through their connections to many potential 
participants, programs, and marketing opportunities.   
 
WAC consulting assistance on the 2009 event proved to be beneficial and resulted in many 
connections in the areas of participant identification and solicitation, promotional partnerships 
with the Crow Collection of Asian Art, DALLAS Film Society, Dallas Museum of Art and more.  
Additionally, they secured more than 200 volunteers and arranged for $37,500 in paid and in-
kind sponsorships. 
 
Budget: Because WorldFest takes place within the first few weeks of the ’10-11 fiscal 
year, we ask that the Council pre-authorize the expenditure of these funds prior to the formal 
adoption of the budget so marketing and production efforts to produce a quality event may begin.   
  
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval. 
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STATE OF TEXAS  § 
    § FESTIVAL CONSULTING AGREEMENT 
COUNTY OF DALLAS § 
 
 This Festival Consulting Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between the 
Town of Addison, Texas (the “City” or “Addison”) and World Affairs Council of Dallas / Fort 
Worth (“World Affairs Council”) (the City and World Affairs Council are sometimes referred to 
herein together as the “parties” and individually as a “party”). 
 

Recitals: 
 
1. The City desires to conduct an international festival known as the “WorldFest” (sometimes 

referred to herein as “Worldfest” and the “Festival”) on ____________, October _______, 
2010 at that portion of the Addison Arts & Events District sometimes referred to as the 
Addison Circle Park, which is located at 4970 Addison Circle Road in Addison, Texas 
during the following hours:  Noon – 8:00 p.m.  Among other things, WorldFest provides an 
opportunity to attract tourists to the City and educate the public on the many cultures that 
make up the North Texas region. 

 
2. World Affairs Council is a non-profit corporation established under the laws of the State of 

Texas with a mission to promote international awareness, understanding and connections 
through its multifaceted programs.  The Council works to enhance the region’s global 
stature and to prepare North Texans to thrive in our complex world. 

 
3. Addison desires to retain the services of World Affairs Council, and World Affairs Council 

desires to provide its services to Addison, to facilitate the production of WorldFest, as set 
forth herein. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the above and foregoing premises, the 
mutual covenants and obligations set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the 
Town of Addison, Texas and World Affairs Council do contract and agree as follows: 
 
1. Term.  This Agreement shall be effective on January 1, 2010 (the “Effective Date”) and 

shall remain in effect through December 31, 2010 (the “Expiration Date”)), subject, 
however, to the termination provisions of this Agreement. 

 
2. Services.  In connection with the 2010 WorldFest, World Affairs Council will provide to 

the City the following non-exclusive services (“Services”): 
 

A. Festival programming consulting including but not limited to the following activities: 
 

1) Participant Identification and Solicitation – work with Addison staff to identify 
and to recruit participants in the areas of International Marketplace, Cultural 
Entertainment, Global Food Court, Children’s Workshops, Global Games, Exhibits 
and Other Activities; 
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2) Volunteer Solicitation – assistance with securing and supervision of volunteers to 
help with various elements of the Festival, including but not limited to admission 
sales, ticket sales, information booth, greeters, gate monitors, stage management, 
stage hands, operations, vendor load-in/load-out; 

 
3) Marketing, Public Relations, and Sponsorship Support –  

 
(a) work with Addison Staff and their third-party advertising consultant, identified as 
Jimbobkrause (whose address is 5307 E. Mockingbird Lane, Suite 250, Dallas, Texas 
75206), to develop marketing materials to promote the Festival, including but not 
limited to the following materials:  print advertising, radio advertising, electronic 
advertising, posters, fliers, brochures, and the “Passport” booklet.  Also assist with 
identifying distribution outlets  for these materials; 
 
(b) work with Addison Staff and their third-party public relations consultant, 
identified as Shiroma Southwest (whose address is 17311 North Dallas Parkway, 
Suite 110, Dallas, Texas 75248) for the purpose of providing provide advice and 
recommendations regarding publicity materials to promote the Festival, including but 
not limited to the following materials:  press releases, newsletters, calendar 
advisories; 
 
(c) work with Addison Staff and their third-party sponsorship consultant, identified 
as PPI Marketing (whose address is 15660 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 1250, Dallas, 
Texas 75248) (“PPI”), for the purpose of providing provide advice and 
recommendations regarding sponsorship materials to be used to secure cash and in-
kind services for the Festival from third-party sponsors (“Third Party Sponsors” and 
sponsorships from Third-Party Sponsors being “Third Party Sponsorships”).  Also 
assist with identifying potential Third-Party Sponsors; and 
 
(d) use World Affairs Council resources (e.g., marketing materials, website, e-
newsletters, trade, and other resources) to cross-promote WorldFest; 

 
4) Cross Cultural Guidance - introduce Addison Staff to members of the diplomatic 

community such as the Consuls General, community Chambers of Commerce, 
community organizations and others plus provide advice about international protocol.   

 
Performance Reports – World Affairs Council shall provide to the City, not later than 
the 25th day following the end of each calendar year quarter (or portion thereof, as 
applicable) while this Agreement is in effect, a report regarding the work and activities of 
World Affairs Council for the calendar year quarter immediately proceeding the date of 
the report, including, without limitation, (i) all marketing activities of World Affairs 
Council, (ii) a report on expenses and the payment thereof (e.g., payments to performers, 
other third parties, and proof of such payment), (iii) all other of the above and foregoing 
Services provided by World Affairs Council.  Each such report shall be in form and 
content satisfactory to the City, and World Affairs Council shall provide supporting 
information for its report, including any supporting information as the City may 
reasonably request.  Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, World 
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Affairs Council shall provide such report to the City not later than the 25th day following 
the Expiration Date or the date of termination, as applicable, and the obligation to provide 
such report shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. 

 
B. In connection with the Services, World Affairs Council warrants and represents to the 

City that: 
 

1) World Affairs Council has the skills, qualifications, expertise, experience and 
financial capability necessary to perform the Services with a high degree of quality 
and responsiveness; 

 
2) The Services and work will be provided in a professional and timely manner, 

consistent with the commercially accepted best practices and standards; 
 
3) The Services shall comply with all applicable federal, state or local statutes, 

ordinances, laws, rules, standards, codes and regulations; 
 
4) World Affairs Council: (i) is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in 

good standing under the laws of the State of Texas, and shall remain in good standing 
throughout the term of this Agreement; (ii) it has the requisite power and authority to 
carry on its business as it is now being conducted; (iii) it has the legal capacity to 
enter into this Agreement; and, (iv) the execution, delivery and performance of this 
Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this 
Agreement have been authorized and approved by all action required on the part of 
World Affairs Council; and 

 
5) The execution and delivery of this Agreement by World Affairs Council does not: (i) 

conflict with, or result in any violation or breach of, any provision of the World 
Affairs Council’s charter documents; (ii) result in any violation or breach of, or 
constitute a default under, or require a consent or waiver under, any of the terms, 
conditions or provisions of any license, contract or other agreement to which World 
Affairs Council is a party; or (iii) materially conflict with or violate any franchise, 
license, judgment, order, statute, law, rule or regulation applicable to World Affairs 
Council. 

 
C. All Services shall be provided by World Affairs Council in cooperation and coordination 

with the City Staff, and in particular with the Addison Special Events Administrator (the 
“Administrator”).  Any and all promotional or other materials regarding the Festival 
which are to be prepared, given or delivered by World Affairs Council shall be first 
presented to the Administrator for the Administrator’s review and approval prior to the 
public dissemination of any such materials.  Standardized language agreed upon by both 
parties prior to any public dissemination thereof may, after such agreement, be 
disseminated in World Affairs Council materials without prior review of those materials.  
Prior to solicitation of any entertainers, activities and other vendors, World Affairs 
Council shall use its reasonable efforts to first obtain the pre-approval of the  
Administrator regarding such solicitation; however, the parties hereto recognize that 
World Affairs Council may not be able in all instances to obtain the pre-approval of the 
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Administrator prior to a solicitation, and in such event World Affairs shall nevertheless, 
in conducting any solicitation, abide by and comply with such communication standards 
as the Administrator shall establish.  The Services shall be provided by World Affairs 
Council in a professional manner.  In identifying, selecting, and recommending 
entertainers, activities, and vendors pursuant to this Agreement, and in performing all of 
its Services hereunder, World Affairs Council understands and recognizes that the 
Festival is for entertainment purposes only, is not a religious or political event (and is not 
an event that promotes or suggests any religious or political agenda), and World Affairs 
Council will perform its Services hereunder in accordance therewith. 

 
3. Compensation.  For the Services provided by World Affairs Council in accordance with 

the terms and conditions of this Agreement and subject to the termination provisions of this 
Agreement, the City will pay World Affairs Council a fee as follows: 

 
The City will pay World Affairs Council Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($35,000.00), to be paid in three installments as follows:  (1) the first installment (“first 
installment”) of $10,000.00 shall be paid upon the Effective Date, (2) the second 
installment (the “second installment”) of $10,000.00 shall be paid by June 4, 2010, and 
(3) the third installment (the “third installment”) of $15,000.00 shall be paid upon (i) the 
completion of the Festival, and (ii) the satisfactory performance as reasonably determined 
by the City of all of the Services by World Affairs Council, including, without limitation, 
the timely receipt by the City of all performance reports, in form and content reasonably 
acceptable to the City, to be prepared and provided to the City by World Affairs Council 
under this Agreement. 

 
Further, the City agrees that the World Affairs Council may sell sponsorship of the Travel 
Journal subject, however, to the prior written approval of the City and of PPI, and the 
World Affairs Council may retain all revenue from such sponsorship.  A suggested package 
is $10,000.00. 

 
4. Termination. 

 
A. Without cause.  Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving to the 

other party at least 30 days written notice of such termination.  Termination shall have 
no effect upon the rights and obligations of the parties arising out of any transaction 
occurring prior to the effective date of such termination.  In the event of termination or 
upon the expiration of this Agreement, all finished or unfinished data, studies, reports 
and other materials and items (whether kept electronically, in writing, or otherwise) 
prepared by World Affairs Council shall be and become the property of the City and 
World Affairs Council shall promptly deliver such items to the City. 

 
B. With cause. 

(i) If (a) World Affairs Council fails to perform any of World Affairs Council’s 
duties or responsibilities as reasonably determined by the City, or (b) if World 
Affairs Council fails to fulfill in a timely and professional manner World 
Affairs Council’s obligations under this Agreement, or (c) if World Affairs 
Council shall violate any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement (the said 
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(a), (b) and (c) being referred to together in this paragraph as a “Failure”), or (d) 
if World Affairs Council, World Affairs Council’s agents or employees fail to 
exercise good behavior either during or outside of working hours that is of such 
a nature as to bring discredit upon the City, as determined reasonably but solely 
by the City, then City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement effective 
immediately upon the City giving notice thereof, either oral or in writing, to 
World Affairs Council. 

 
(ii) Notwithstanding the foregoing subparagraph B.(i), with respect to a Failure, 

such right of termination shall not be exercised by the City unless and until a 
Failure remains uncured by World Affairs Council for a reasonable period of 
time (as determined by the City) after notice thereof (which notice shall 
specifically identify the Failure) from the City is received by World Affairs 
Council. 

 
(iii) If the City’s termination of World Affairs Council for cause is defective for any 

reason, including but not limited to the City’s reliance on erroneous facts 
concerning World Affairs Council’s performance, or any defect in notice 
thereof, the City’s maximum liability shall not exceed the amount payable to 
World Affairs Council under Section 3 above. 

 
C. In the event of termination or upon the expiration of this Agreement, all finished or 

unfinished data, studies, reports and other items (whether kept electronically, in writing, 
or otherwise) prepared by World Affairs Council shall be and become the property of 
the City and World Affairs Council shall promptly deliver such items to the City. 

 
D. If this Agreement is terminated prior to June, 2010, World Affairs Council shall 

promptly reimburse the amount of the first installment to the City.  If this Agreement is 
terminated:  (i) in January, 2010, World Affairs Council shall promptly reimburse to the 
City the sum of $9,000.00; (ii) in February, 2010, World Affairs Council shall promptly 
reimburse to the City the sum of $7,000.00; (iii) in March, 2010, World Affairs Council 
shall promptly reimburse to the City the sum of $5,000.00; (iv) in April, 2010, World 
Affairs Council shall promptly reimburse to the City the sum of $4,000.00; (v) in May, 
2010, World Affairs Council shall promptly reimburse to the City the sum of $3,000; 
(vi) in June, 2010, World Affairs Council shall promptly reimburse to the City the sum 
of $2,000 (unless the termination is on or after June 4, 2010, in which case World 
Affairs Council shall promptly reimburse to the City the sum of $12,000.00; (vii) in 
July, 2010, World Affairs Council shall promptly reimburse to the City the sum of 
$10,000; (viii) in August, 2010, World Affairs Council shall promptly reimburse to the 
City the sum of $8,000; (ix) in September, 2010, World Affairs Council shall promptly 
reimburse to the City the sum of $6,000; (v) in October, 2010 and prior to the 
commencement of the Festival on October _____, 2010, World Affairs Council shall 
promptly reimburse to the City the sum of $4,000.00.  Following such termination, 
World Affairs Council shall be entitled to no further payment or compensation 
hereunder.  The reimbursement obligation set forth herein shall survive the termination 
of this Agreement. 
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If this Agreement is terminated after the commencement of the Festival on October 
___, 2010, World Affairs Council shall be entitled to payment of a ratable portion of 
the third installment for Services properly performed hereunder, as reasonably 
determined by the City. 

 
5. Relationship of Parties.  World Affairs Council is and shall be during the entire term of 

the Agreement an independent contractor, and nothing in this Agreement is intended nor 
shall be construed to create an employer-employee relationship, a joint venture 
relationship, a joint enterprise, or to allow the City to exercise discretion or control over the 
professional manner in which World Affairs Council performs the Services which are the 
subject matter of the Agreement; provided always however that the Services to be provided 
by World Affairs Council shall be provided in a manner consistent with all applicable 
standards, regulations, and laws governing such Services. 

 
6. Insurance.  At all times in connection with this Agreement, World Affairs Council shall 

purchase and maintain in a company or companies lawfully authorized to do business in 
Texas such insurance coverages as set forth below: 

 
a. Commercial General Liability:  $1,000,000.00 
b. General Aggregate    $1,000,000.00 
c. Product/Completed Operations Aggregate $1,000,000.00 
d. Personal & Adv. Injury   $1,000,000.00 
e. Per Occurrence    $1,000,000.00 
f. Medical Coverage    $       5,000.00 (any one person) 
g. Liquor Liability Endorsement $1,000,000.00 (if selling beer and/or 

wine) 
h. Fire Liability (any one fire)   $     50,000.00 
i. Statutory Limits of Workers Compensation Insurance 

 
All such insurance shall: (i) be issued by a carrier which is rated “A-1” or better by A.M. 
Best's Key Rating Guide and licensed to do business in the State of Texas, (ii) name the 
Town of Addison as an additional insured and contain a waiver of the subrogation 
endorsement in favor of the Town of Addison, (iii) endorsed to read as primary coverage 
regardless of the application of other insurance, (iv) contain no cross liability exclusions 
or insured versus insured restrictions applicable to the claims of the Town of Addison, 
and (v) include coverage for the period of time including the Festival days as well as set-
up days (usually one day before and one day after the event).  Certified copies of all such 
policies shall be delivered to Addison upon the execution of this Agreement, but in any 
event no later than two weeks prior to the event; provided, however, that Addison, in its 
sole discretion and in lieu of certified copies of such policies, may permit the delivery of 
certificates of insurance (listing each insurance coverage described and required herein) 
together with the declaration page of such policies, along with a copy of the 
endorsements necessary to meet the requirements and instructions contained herein, 
including, without limitation, the endorsement naming the Town of Addison as an 
additional insured, and shall specifically set forth the notice of cancellation and 
termination provisions to the Town of Addison.  Each such policy shall provide that it 
shall not be canceled without at least 30-days written notice thereof being given to the 
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Town of Addison.  Coverage for Products/ Completed Operations must be maintained at 
least two (2) years after this Agreement is terminated in its entirety, including any 
renewal thereof or extensions thereto. 
 
The City agrees to pay one-half of the premium cost of such insurance, up to but not 
exceeding $2,000.00 for all such insurance. 

 
7. Records.  World Affairs Council shall keep complete and accurate records for the Services 

performed pursuant to this Agreement and any records required by law or government 
regulation and shall make such records available to City upon request.  World Affairs 
Council shall assure the confidentiality of any records that are required by law to be so 
maintained.  World Affairs Council shall prepare and forward such additional or 
supplementary records as City may reasonably request. 

 
8. Notice.  For purposes of this Agreement, if written notice or other communication is given, 

such notice or other communication shall be in writing, addressed as provided hereinafter 
to the party to whom the notice or request is given, and shall be either (i) delivered 
personally, (ii) sent by United States certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt 
requested, or (iii) placed in the custody of Federal Express Corporation or other nationally 
recognized carrier to be delivered overnight.  Notice shall be deemed given: when received 
if delivered personally; seventy-two (72) hours after deposit if sent by mail; and twenty-
four (24) hours after deposit if sent by Federal Express or other nationally recognized 
carrier.  Addresses for notice are as follows: 

 
To the City: 

Town of Addison, Texas 
16801 Westgrove 

Addison, Texas  75001-3285 
Attn:  Chris Terry 

To World Affairs Council: 
World Affairs Council 

325 N. St. Paul Street, Suite 2200 
Dallas, TX 75201  

Attn:  Jim Falk 
 

The addresses and addressees for the purpose of this Section may be changed by giving 
notice of such change in the manner herein provided for giving notice.  Unless and until 
such written notice is received the last addresses and addressee stated by written notice, 
or provided herein if no written notice of change has been sent or received, shall be 
deemed to continue in effect for all purposes hereunder. 

 
9. Reports Confidential.  No reports, information (either in writing or oral), documents, or 

other materials given to or prepared by World Affairs Council under this Agreement which 
the City requests in writing to be kept confidential, shall be made available to any 
individual or organization by World Affairs Council without the prior written approval of 
the City. 

 
10. Authority to Execute.  The undersigned officers and/or agents of the parties hereto are the 

properly authorized officials and have the necessary authority to execute this Agreement on 
behalf of the parties hereto. 
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11. Ownership of Reports.  The reports, documents and materials prepared by World Affairs 
Council under or pursuant to this Agreement shall be the sole property of the City. 

 
12. Assignment.  Inasmuch as this Agreement is intended to secure the specialized services of 

World Affairs Council, World Affairs Council has no authority or power to and may not 
assign, transfer, delegate, subcontract or otherwise convey any interest herein without the 
prior written consent of the City, and any such assignment, transfer, delegation, subcontract 
or other conveyance without the City's prior written consent shall be considered null and 
void ab initio. 

 
13. Rights and Remedies Cumulative; Non-Waiver.  The rights and remedies provided by 

this Agreement are cumulative and the use of any one right or remedy by either party shall 
not preclude or waive its right to use any or all other remedies.  Said rights and remedies 
are given in addition to any other rights the parties may have by law, statute, ordinance, or 
otherwise.  The failure by either party to exercise any right, power, or option given to it by 
this Agreement, or to insist upon strict compliance with the terms of this Agreement, shall 
not constitute a waiver of the terms and conditions of this Agreement for any reason 
whatsoever, including with respect to any such right, power or option or to such 
compliance or to any other or subsequent default or breach hereof, nor a waiver by either 
party of its rights at any time to exercise any such right, power or option or to require exact 
and strict compliance with all the terms hereof.  Any rights and remedies either party may 
have with respect to the other arising out of this Agreement shall survive the cancellation, 
expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

 
14. Applicable Law; Venue.  In the event of any action under this Agreement, exclusive 

venue for all causes of action shall be instituted and maintained in Dallas County, Texas.  
The parties agree that the laws of the State of Texas shall govern and apply to the 
interpretation, validity and enforcement of this Contract; and, with respect to any conflict 
of law provisions, the parties agree that such conflict of law provisions shall not affect the 
application of the law of Texas (without reference to its conflict of law provisions) to the 
governing, interpretation, validity and enforcement of this Agreement. 

 
15. Enforceability.  If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by 

a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the 
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, 
impaired or invalidated thereby. 

 
16. Force Majeure.  In the event either the City or World Affairs Council shall be delayed or 

hindered in or prevented from the performance of any act required hereunder by reason of 
fire, casualty, strikes, lockouts, labor trouble, inability to procure materials or supplies, 
failure of power, governmental authority, riots, insurrections, war or other reason of like 
nature, where such delay, hindrance or prevention of performance shall not be within the 
reasonable control of the party obligated to perform and not be avoidable by diligence, the 
party so delayed shall promptly give notice to the other party, and thereupon performance 
of such act shall be excused for such period of delay. 
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17. No Third-Party Beneficiaries.  This Agreement and all of its terms and provisions are 
solely for the benefit of the parties hereto and not intended to create or grant any rights, 
contractual or otherwise, to any other person or entity. 

 
18. Incorporation of Recitals. The above and foregoing Recitals to this Contract are true and 

correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes. 
 
19, Construction of Certain Terms.  Section and subsection headings herein are for 

convenience only and shall not be used in interpretation of this Agreement.  The words 
“includes” and “including” are terms of enlargement and not of limitation or exclusive 
enumeration, and use of the terms does not create a presumption that components not 
expressed are excluded. 

 
20. Severability.  The sections, paragraphs, sentences, phrases, words, and all other provisions 

of this Agreement are severable, and if any part of this Agreement is determined by a court 
of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, unlawful, unconstitutional, or void for any reason, the 
parties intend that the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. In lieu of any such illegal, unlawful, unconstitutional, or void provision, the parties 
agree to seek to negotiate to add to this Agreement another provision that would be 
permitted that is as close to the intent of the original provision as possible. 

 
21. Entire Agreement and Modification.  This Agreement supersedes all previous 

Agreements and constitutes the entire understanding of the parties hereto.  No changes, 
amendments or alterations shall be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties. 

 
SIGNED by each of the respective parties on the date set forth below. 
 

TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS 
 
 
 

By:       
 Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager 
 
Date:       

WORLD AFFAIRS COUNCIL OF 
DALLAS FORT WORTH 

 
 

By:       
 James N. Falk, President and CEO 
 
Date:       

 



Council Agenda Item:#R3 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this Item. 
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TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ____________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS PROVIDING 
FOR INCREASED PRIOR AND CURRENT SERVICE ANNUITIES 
UNDER THE ACT GOVERNING THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES OF 
DECEASED RETIREES OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, AND 
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE ORDINANCE. 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, 
TEXAS: 
 
 Section 1. Increase in Retirement Annuities. 
 
 (a) On the terms and conditions set out in Section 854.203 of Subtitle G of 
Title 8, Government Code, as amended (the "TMRS Act"), the Town of Addison, Texas 
(the “City”) hereby elects to allow and to provide for payment of the increases below 
stated in monthly benefits payable by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (the 
“System”) to retired employees and to beneficiaries of deceased employees of the City 
under current service annuities and prior service annuities arising from service by such 
employees to the City.  An annuity increased under this section replaces any annuity or 
increased annuity previously granted to the same person. 
 
 (b) The amount of the annuity increase under this section is computed as the 
sum of the prior service and current service annuities on the effective date of retirement 
of the person on whose service the annuities are based, multiplied by 70% of the 
percentage change in Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, from December 
of the year immediately preceding the effective date of the person's retirement to the 
December that is 13 months before the effective date of the increase under this Section. 
 
 (c) An increase in an annuity that was reduced because of an option selection 
is reducible in the same proportion and in the same manner that the original annuity 
was reduced. 
 
 (d) If a computation hereunder does not result in an increase in the amount of 
an annuity, the amount of the annuity will not be changed hereunder. 
 
 (e) The amount by which an increase under this Section exceeds all 
previously granted increases to an annuitant is an obligation of the City and of its 
account in the Municipality Accumulation Fund of the System. 
 
 Section 2. Effective Date.  Subject to approval by the Board of Trustees of the 
System, this Ordinance shall be and become effective on the 1st day of January 2010. 
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 PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas this the 
____ day of ___________________, 2009. 
 
 
                            
       Joe Chow, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
 Lea Dunn, City Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By:       
  John Hill, City Attorney 
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Council Agenda Item: #R8 

 
 
 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This item is to authorize the City Manager to execute Work Order No. 3 with HNTB 
Corporation, for the design development and construction drawings and specifications for 
four bus stops.  
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Contract Amount Work Order No. 3:          $129,000 
Source of Funds:                 2002 Capital Project Fund 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Recognizing that the redevelopment of Belt Line would involve a series of engineering 
design services and that it would require a firm that could take the initial Belt Line vision 
and work with the various agency design standards and expectations, the Town entered 
into a Master Services Agreement with HNTB in August 2008. The Master Services 
agreement establishes the terms and conditions for future work orders that may be 
performed by HNTB Corporation.  Each work order defines the scope of services to be 
performed, the location of the project and the agreed upon fees.   To date, two work 
orders have been authorized by Council:  the first work order addressed the Dallas North 
Tollway and Belt Line intersection and the second addressed the feasibility of the Pylon 
structures.   
 
Work order No. 3 will provide professional design services for the design development, 
construction drawings and specifications for four bus stop locations.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
     
Staff recommends approval.   

















            
 

Council Agenda Item: #R9   
 

SUMMARY: 
 
This item is to authorize the City Manager to execute an amendment to the Professional 
Services agreement with HNTB Corporation for an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 for 
the cursory design review of the Vitruvian Public Infrastructure bridge design plans. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Professional Services Contract Amendment:  $25,000 (Original - $25,000)  
Total Professional Services Contract:   $50,000 
 
Source of Funds:  Vitruvian Infrastructure Bond Funds 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Vitruvian Park project includes the design and construction of two high profile arch 
vehicular bridges at Ponte and Bella and one pedestrian bridge.  Staff executed an 
original contract for $25,000 for a cursory design review of the bridge structures due to 
the complex design aspects.  HNTB has reviewed the engineering plans provided by 
Viewtech, Inc. and provided comments and suggestions.  They have answered 
Viewtech’s questions regarding the design and detailing of the complicated true-arch 
design.  HNTB reviewed the plans for general conformance with current AASHTO 
design standards, for consistency with established bridge engineering practices, and for 
constructability, maintenance and inspection considerations.  
 
Viewtech has revised their bridge plans based on comments and subsequent consultation 
with HNTB. At least one more review by HNTB is necessary to verify Viewtech’s plan 
revisions are consistent with the comments and recommendations provided by HNTB.    
 
HNTB Corporation has relevant Texas experience in the design of arch bridge structures. 
They also have work experience in Addison.  Engaging the services of an independent 
engineer to perform a cursory design review will improve constructability and help insure 
an overall successful project.  The results of the cursory design review will provide staff 
with the necessary assurance to proceed with the design and construction of the bridges in 
Vitruvian Park.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Council authorize the City Manager to amend the professional 
services contract with HNTB Corporation in an amount of $25,000 for a total of $50,000 
for the additional cursory design review of the Vitruvian Park Bridge design package.   
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Executive Dashboard – 4th Quarter, 2009 Fiscal Year

Key Revenue Sources:

Key Expenditures:

Overall Fund Outlook:

Financial Indicators

FY09 Amended Budget FY09 Actual* Variance

Ad Valorem 
Taxes $9,950,000 $9,744,498 ($205,502)

Sales Taxes $9,900,000 $9,778,531 ($121,469)

Franchise Fees $2,559,680 $2,762,577 $202,897

Licenses and 
Permits $658,560 $429,681 ($228,879)

Court Fines $1,300,000 $1,253,029 ($46,971)

Hotel Tax $4,200,000 $3,961,161 ($238,839)

Fuel Flowage 
Fees $800,000 $627,559 ($172,441)

Water and Sewer 
Charges $9,542,000 $9,085,586 ($456,514)

FY09 Amended Budget FY09 Actual* Variance

General Fund $29,176,820 $27,616,224 ($1,560,596)

Hotel Fund $7,733,410 $6,242,473 ($1,490,937)

Airport 
Operations $3,408,640 $2,934,973 ($473,667)

Utility Dept. $2,544,310 $2,346,565 ($197,775)

General 
Fund

Utility 
Fund

Hotel 
Fund

Airport 
Fund

*Pending FY 2009 Year-End Audit
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Addison Sales Tax Collections
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Executive Dashboard – 4th Quarter, 2009 Fiscal Year

Economic Indicators

North Dallas / 
Addison

Down from 
83.01% to  
82.95%

Office Occupancy Indicators:

Dallas/Fort Worth 
Metroplex

Down from 
80.92% to 
77.97%

Hotel Indicators:

Hotel 
Occupancy

2009 down 
16.9%  from 
2008

RevPAR
2009 down 
$15.42 
from 2008

Area Economic Indicators:
Area 
Employ- 
ment

2009 down 
3.0% from 
2008

Texas Leading 
Indicators Index

2009 down 
7.78% from 
2008

Building Permit Activity:

FY 2008
(thru September 30st)

FY 2009
(thru September 30st)

Certificates of Occupancy 299 189

Building Permits Issued 289 252

Total Permits Issued 1053 835

Total Valuation $123,617,769 $30,616,996

Source: Blacks Guide, Spring/Summer 2008 vs. Spring/Summer 2009

Source: STR Report – September 2008 vs. September 2009

Source: Dallas Federal Reserve

ii

Hotel Industry Statistics
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Project Worksheet
Executive Dashboard – 4th Quarter, 2009 Fiscal Year

Budget Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
1 $50,000

2 $45,000

3 $100,000

4 $50,000

5 $200,000

6 $110,000

7 $70,000

8 $30,000

9 $25,000

10 $95,440

11 $60,000

12 $160,000

13 $440,000

14 $55,000

15 $80,000

16 $4,461,170

17 $3,879,900

18 $28,000

19 $100,000

20 $129,000

21 $126,270

Portion of the project from design through the bid process.
Portion of the project from award of contract until closing of construction or implementation.
Denotes a Public Works Department Project
Denotes a General Services Project

Projects FY 2009-2010

Chemical Monitoring Stations

New Fleet Vehicle Purchases

Mics Pavement Markings

Misc. Concrete Road Repairs

Misc. Asphalt Road Repairs

Lifting/stabilizing Pavement

Proton/Les Lacs Street Lights

Vitruvian Park Phase 1D

Vitruvian Park Phase 1C

Midway Meadows Street Lights

Midway Road Repairs

Unidirectional Flushing

Conf Centre HVAC Replacement

Arapaho Road Bridge Painting

Street Joint and Crack Seal

Quorum Drive Street Lights

Arapaho Road Paver Repairs

Belt Line Bus Stops

Belt Line Lighting and Landscape

Water Meter Replacement

Belt Line Traffic Signal Painting

iii
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MEMO 

 
 
To:   Ron Whitehead, City Manager 
   
From:  Randy Moravec, CFO 
  Jason Cooley, Strategic Services Manager 
  
Re:  Fourth Quarter and End of Year Financial Review 
  
Date:  November 21, 2009 
 
The information represented in this report is, pending audit adjustments, the concluding financial 
position of the Town’s various fund statements.  Also, for this quarter, the Contract Dashboard page 
has been replaced by a new Capital Projects Dashboard.  The Contract Dashboard did not significantly 
change from one quarter to the next, conveying little useful information.  The new dashboard will 
indicate whether projects are progressing as scheduled and within budget.   
 
GENERAL FUND 

 For the 2009 fiscal year, revenues totaled $26.9 million, which is only 0.8% less than the amended 
budget but $1.6 million less than received this time a year ago.   
 Current property tax collections of $9.7 million are only 2.1% less than the amended budget, but 

5.1% less than the original budget. The decline is directly attributed to the appeals of certified 
values. The Town’s 2008 certified roll totaled $3,725 million but was reduced to only $3,471 
million by the end of the fiscal year.  

 The negative amount reflected in the delinquent property tax category reflects refunds the Town 
has had to issue to tax payers who had appealed their appraised values, but paid the taxes based 
on their original assessment. If the appeals are successful, the Town is obligated to refund the 
tax associated with the different values.  

 Through twelve months, sales tax of $9.8 million is more than $1 million less than collected the 
previous year.  

 Building and construction permit revenue is less than half of the amount recorded in FY2008, 
reflecting the anemic regional and national economies. It had been anticipated that permit 
revenues would have been impacted by construction of the Methodist Spine Hospital, however 
the construction permit for this project has just been issued and the $141k permit fee will be 
posted to the 2010 fiscal year.  

 Income from invested fund balances generated only $274k, almost $200k less than the previous 
year.  

 Through twelve months, expenditures total $27.6 million, which is 94.7% of budget and $368k 
more than spent this time last year.  Because of the planned reductions in operating expenditures 
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this year, all departments are within budget except for Council Projects, which exceeded its budget 
by less than $1k.  

 
HOTEL FUND 

 Revenues for the year totaled $5.9 million, a decline of $1.5 million from last year. The lower level 
of revenue is due to a $1.2 million decline in hotel occupancy taxes (HOT) caused by anemic 
business travel market. As reflected on the HOT statement on page 13 of this report, the decline in 
business travel has impacted all market segments. Special event income of $1.3 million was 12.2% 
less than budget and conference centre rental was only 68.5% of budget. 

 Operating expenditures amounted to $6.9 million or 89.8% of budget, a decrease of $229k, from 
last year. 

 
AIRPORT FUND 

 Operating revenue through the final quarter of the fiscal year totaled $4.0 million, about $90k less 
than last year.  The largest decline was in fuel flowage fees which are down 20% from last year. 

 Year-to-date operating expenses amounted to $2.9 million, which resulted in $988k to net income 
and a $253k increase in working capital, which is $45k more than budgeted. 

 
UTILITY FUND 

 Operating revenues through the fourth quarter of the fiscal year total $9.2 million, which represents 
an increase of $300k over this time last year. The Town’s system sold 1.587 billion gallons of water 
which represents a 5.5% decline from the previous year. The system generated more revenue 
despite reduced volume because of the 11% increase in water and sewer rates implemented in 
November 2008. 

 Operating expenses of $6.8 million are up 3.7% due to higher rates charged by Dallas Water 
Utilities for water purchases and sewage treatment, resulting in a net income of $1.8 million for the 
fiscal year.  Working capital declined $1.7 million compared to a budgeted decline of $1.8 million. 

 
CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

 Cash for all funds as of September 30, 2009 totaled $65.5 million, a net decline of $7.2 million 
from the third quarter. The decline is attributed to a $2.2 million drawdown of capital project funds, 
a $2.7 million reduction in the General fund, and a $1.3 million reduction in the debt service funds. 
The fourth quarter typically represents the lowest cash position of the Town’s General and G.O. 
Debt Service funds. These cash balances will begin increasing with property tax collections in the 
first and second quarters of the new fiscal year. The Arbor fund was closed out with all cash 
transferred to the new independent Arbor Foundation. 

 The Town’s average investment yield to maturity at the end of September 1.42% was compared to 
the 1.96% yield the previous quarter. The average weighted maturity declined from 185 days to 115 
days.  

 We concur with First Southwest Asset Management’s recommended strategy of staying away from 
investments in commercial paper and shift to collateralized bank certificates of deposit, when 
practical. Investments will be kept relatively short in maturity until the yield curve justifies 
investing in instruments with 18 to 24 month maturities. 



Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual
RESOURCES

Ad Valorem Tax 9,975       9,752       9,905          -$             -$             -$                -$             -$             -$                -$             -$             -$                9,975$     9,752$     9,905$         
Non-Property Tax 10,905     10,715     11,802         4,200       3,961       5,140          -               -               -                  -               -               -                  15,105     14,676     16,941         
Franchise Fees 2,560       2,763       2,557          -           -               -                  -               -               -                  -               -               -                  2,560       2,763       2,557          
Service/Permitting/License Fees 1,943       1,821       2,213          1,475       1,294       1,490          837          668          825             9,612       9,193       8,893          13,867     12,977     13,420         
Rental, Interest and Other Income 1,721       1,825       1,992          1,005       633          815             3,370       3,401       3,357          351          174          241             6,447       6,034       6,406          
Transfers and Other Sources -               -               -                  -               -               -                  -               -               -                  -               -               6,278          -               -               6,278          

Total Resources 27,103     26,875     28,468         6,680       5,889       7,444          4,207       4,070       4,182          9,963       9,368       15,412         47,953     46,201     55,506         

APPLICATION OF RESOURCES
Personal Services 19,289     18,575     17,934         1,620       1,585       1,558          286          270          338             1,404       1,231       930             22,599     21,661     20,761         
Supplies and Materials 1,351       1,180       1,246          123          115          113             26            14            20               128          113          78               1,628       1,422       1,456          
Maintenance 2,714       2,481       2,784          657          500          528             1,615       1,314       1,417          312          321          243             5,299       4,616       4,972          
Contractual Services 4,594       4,353       4,159          4,521       3,912       4,058          1,481       1,338       1,447          5,185       5,063       4,340          15,781     14,666     14,004         
Capital Equipment Amortization 862          861          1,077          61            61            61               -               -               -                  18            18            13               941          939          1,151          
Capital Equipment/Projects 172          167          48               52            70            153             200          490          883             1,748       1,286       -                  2,171       2,012       1,084          
Transfers and Other Uses** -               -               -                  700          700          700             390          392          386             2,987       2,987       2,543          4,077       4,078       3,629          

Total Application of Resources 28,982     27,616     27,248         7,734       6,942       7,171          3,999       3,816       4,491          11,781     11,020     8,147          52,495     49,394     47,057         

Net Change in Fund Balances (1,878)$    (741)$       1,220          (1,054)$    (1,054)$    273$           208$        253$        (309)$          (1,818)$    (1,652)$    7,265          (4,542)$    (3,194)$    8,449          

Notes:
* Totals may not exactly match due to rounding.
** Transfers and other uses includes interfund transfers and and retirement of debt in the Airport and Utility funds.

Utility Fund Total Major Operating Funds*

TOWN OF ADDISON
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF MAJOR OPERATING FUNDS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

All Amounts Expressed in Thousands of Dollars

General Fund Hotel Fund Airport Fund

UNAUDITED ACTUAL AMOUNTS COMPARED TO THE 2009 ADOPTED BUDGET AND PREVIOUS YEAR ACTUAL FOR SAME PERIOD

Compiled: 12/3/2009 Page 3



YTD as % YTD as %
Category  Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Advalorem taxes:
Current taxes 9,950,000$           (170,523)$          9,744,498 97.9% 9,847,828$    98.0%
Delinquent taxes 3,120                                      3,571           (14,883) -477.0% 9,804             284.2%
Penalty & interest 21,830                  32,806               22,352           102.4% 47,409           196.5%

Non-property taxes:
Sales tax 9,900,000             2,273,703          9,778,531      98.8% 10,814,334    100.8%
Alcoholic beverage tax 1,005,060             460,133             936,038         93.1% 987,289         102.2%

Franchise / right-of-way use fees:
Electric franchise 1,550,000             350,606             1,514,152      97.7% 1,574,944      98.4%
Gas franchise 301,680                0                         329,963         109.4% 241,342         107.3%
Telecommunication access fees 575,000                202,181             739,702         128.6% 596,820         94.5%
Cable franchise 125,000                49,005               170,480         136.4% 128,020         115.6%
Wireless network fees 1,000                    480                    1,280             128.0% 8,400             56.0%
Street rental fees 7,000                    1,250                 7,000             100.0% 7,000             93.3%

Licenses and permits:
Business licenses and permits 158,560                68,211               160,607         101.3% 153,964         104.9%
Building and construction permits 500,000                45,803               269,074         53.8% 640,221         155.7%

Intergovernmental revenue -                            -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Service fees:

General government 600                       160                    465                77.5% 625                104.2%
Public safety 713,000                235,407             768,665         107.8% 805,262         111.1%
Urban development 5,000                    435                    2,840             56.8% 7,643             166.2%
Streets and sanitation 310,250                104,514             350,391         112.9% 333,645         112.4%
Recreation 74,100                  26,777               86,985           117.4% 89,604           153.4%
Interfund 181,650                45,414               181,656         100.0% 181,656         100.0%

Court fines 1,300,000             344,562             1,253,029      96.4% 1,222,897      107.0%
Interest earnings 210,000                65,913               273,920         130.4% 472,156         84.2%
Rental income 156,500                41,846               151,721         96.9% 157,546         107.5%
Other 54,000                  27,804               146,261         270.9% 139,597         284.9%

Total Revenues 27,103,350$        4,210,058$       26,874,727$ 99.2% 28,468,006$  101.4%

2007-082008-09 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

General Government:
City manager 1,504,200 308,063 1,296,793 86.2% 1,405,247$    101.8%
Financial & strategic services 1,052,050 221,291 921,014 87.5% 855,721         82.9%
General services 880,370 249,435 857,784 97.4% 934,165         97.3%
Municipal court 520,570 153,758 508,721 97.7% 438,538         95.9%
Human resources 572,960 164,010 502,741 87.7% 346,582         76.9%
Information technology 1,272,440 300,600 1,177,536 92.5% 1,361,255      96.3%
Combined services 794,020 194,260 733,601 92.4% 818,467         82.9%
Council projects 304,340 41,730 305,227 100.3% 284,955         93.0%

Public safety:
Police 7,392,850 2,155,868 7,245,734 98.0% 7,119,749      95.8%
Emergency communications 1,150,000 277,308 1,038,330 90.3% 984,677         93.1%
Fire 6,115,870 1,693,409 5,939,587 97.1% 5,932,531      96.2%

Development services 975,160 255,996 856,978 87.9% 874,476         93.3%
Streets 2,448,180 871,979 2,390,097 97.6% 1,799,938      84.5%
Parks and Recreation:

Parks 2,766,050 826,544 2,469,356 89.3% 2,528,230      95.9%
Recreation 1,427,760 427,191 1,372,725 96.1% 1,563,839      93.7%

Total Expenditures 29,176,820$        8,141,441$       27,616,224$ 94.7% 27,248,370$  93.9%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2007-082008-09 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Hotel/Motel occupancy taxes 4,200,000$           894,776$           3,961,161 94.3% 5,139,775$    98.8%
Intergovernmental -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Proceeds from special events 1,474,600             1,043,185          1,294,142      87.8% 1,489,576      102.3%
Conference centre rental 640,000                95,349               438,662         68.5% 489,445         94.9%
Theatre centre rental 90,000                  19,719               79,939           88.8% 86,487           98.3%
Interest and miscellaneous 275,000                25,586               114,798         41.7% 239,110         95.6%

Total Revenues 6,679,600            2,078,616        5,888,702    88.2% 7,444,393      99.1%

Expenditures and other uses:
Visitor services 1,292,700             296,863             822,061         63.6% 879,540         78.0%
Marketing 1,178,980             241,333             971,113         82.4% 1,121,226      92.2%
Special events 2,961,750             1,234,462          2,894,758      97.7% 2,682,358      96.8%
Conference centre 1,038,910             337,774             997,254         96.0% 1,079,804      98.4%
Performing arts 561,270                49,416               557,286         99.3% 707,834         102.5%
Capital projects -                        -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Other financing uses:

Transfer to debt service fund 699,800                -                         699,800         100.0% 700,000         100.0%

Total Expenditures and Other 7,733,410$          2,159,849$       6,942,273$   89.8% 7,170,762$    94.3%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable
  2) Amounts spent by special project:

Public Relations 716,770$              136,816$           558,120         77.9% 739,349$       103.2%
Oktoberfest 544,080                555,895             590,720         108.6% 631,830         100.4%
Kaboom Town 249,350                190,635             261,021         104.7% 235,722         85.9%
Calendar 50,000                  4,358                 52,641           105.3% 48,693           97.4%
Hotel Support Program 260,000                46,367               186,400         71.7% 197,321         75.9%
Taste Addison 670,950                8,555                 643,446         95.9% 657,518         98.0%
Jazz Festival 198,340                21,844               171,911         86.7% 179,776         90.6%
Shakespeare Festival 34,500                  -                         35,475           102.8% 34,262           99.3%
Summer Jazz Festival 47,750                  43,547               46,350           97.1% 59,294           124.2%
Cinema in the Circle 24,580                  2,603                 17,922           72.9% 16,329           66.4%
WorldFest (formerly International Fest.) 180,000                68,079               266,005         147.8% 9,709             48.5%
Urbanato 100,000                2,990                 20,364           20.4% -                     0.0%
Book Fair 1,530                    31                       938                61.3% -                     0.0%
Weekend to Wipe Out Cancer 15,000                  13,509               13,676           91.2% 308                2.1%

                   TOTAL 3,092,850$          1,095,230$       2,864,989$   92.6% 2,810,111$    94.4%

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY

HOTEL FUND
TOWN OF ADDISON

2007-08
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental grants 600,000$              -$                       156,129$       26.0% 561,992$       57.8%
Interest income and other 100,000                8,634                 54,151           54.2% 258,815         258.8%

      Total Revenues 700,000               8,634               210,280       30.0% 820,807        76.6%

Expenditures:
Personal services -                            -                         -                     0.0% 23,366           292.1%
Design and engineering 43,000                  18,480               139,205         323.7% 126,152         841.0%
Construction and equipment: 1,200,000             491,422             1,499,737      125.0% 1,346,335      53.6%

       Total Expenditures 1,243,000$          509,902$          1,638,942$   131.9% 1,495,853$    59.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest income and other 20,000$                3,186$               18,157           90.8% 33,887$         N/A
Developer contributions -                            -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Transfer from street capital project fund -                            -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%

      Total Revenues 20,000                 3,186               18,157         90.8% 33,887          N/A

Expenditures:
  Personal services 2,000                    2,243                 4,238             211.9% 421                42.1%
 Design and engineering 5,000                    (35)                     9,787             195.7% 28,165           56.3%
 Construction and equipment: 934,340                226,427             503,226         53.9% 943                0.0%
       Total Expenditures 941,340$             228,635$          517,251$      54.9% 29,529$        57.9%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

PARKS CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

2007-08

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY

TOWN OF ADDISON

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
STREET CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

2008-09 FY 2007-08

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 75,000$                10,460$             44,408$         59.2% 75,026$         125.0%

Total Revenues 75,000                 10,460             44,408         59.2% 75,026          125.0%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services -                            -                         -                     0.0% 12,500           0.0%
Design and engineering 400,000                36,254               244,584         61.1% 56,653           13.2%
Arbitrage rebate -                            -                         -                     0.0% 56,681           N/A
Construction and equipment 1,200,000             40,821               43,236           3.6% 6,500             N/A

Total Expenditures 1,600,000$          77,075$            287,820$      18.0% 132,334$      29.1%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental grants -$                          -$                       -$                   0.0% -$                   0.0%
Interest earnings and other 15,000                  2,552                 10,055           67.0% 15,580           77.9%

Total Revenues 15,000                 2,552               10,055         67.0% 15,580$        77.9%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services -                            -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Design and engineering 15,000                  -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Construction and equipment -                            -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%

Total Expenditures 15,000$               -$                      -$                  0.0% -$                  N/A

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2008-09 FY 2007-08

2004 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

2007-08

TOWN OF ADDISON
2002 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

TOWN OF ADDISON

2008-09 FY
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 15,000$                2,682$               7,976$           53.2% 12,597$         68.6%

Total Revenues 15,000                 2,682               7,976           53.2% 12,597$        84.0%

Expenditures and other uses:
Bond sale costs -                            -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Design and engineering -                            -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%
Construction and equipment -                            -                         -                     0.0% -                     0.0%

Total Expenditures -$                         -$                      -$                  0.0% -$                  0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 500,000$              150,765$           624,153$       124.8% 211,992         121.1%
Bond proceeds -                            -                         -                     0.0% 28,222,000    100.0%

Total Revenues 500,000               150,765           624,153       124.8% 28,433,992$  100.1%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal Services 50,000                  -                         87                  0.2% -                     0.0%
Design and engineering 1,200,000             328,651             1,196,424      99.7% 11,714           4.7%
Construction and equipment 15,250,000           1,321,132          1,569,794      10.3% 872,492         N/A

Total Expenditures 16,500,000$        1,649,783$       2,766,305$   16.8% 884,206$      353.7%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

TOWN OF ADDISON

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

2008-09 FY 2007-08

TOWN OF ADDISON
2008 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

2008-09 FY 2007-08

2006 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
Operating grants 50,000$                18,542$             59,877$         119.8% 48,873$         97.7%
Fuel flowage fees 800,000               199,999           627,559       78.4% 784,783        94.0%
Rental 3,240,000             1,094,724          3,282,116      101.3% 3,226,103      107.1%
User fees 37,200                  12,549               40,881           109.9% 40,204           114.9%

    Total operating revenues 4,127,200             1,325,814          4,010,433      97.2% 4,099,963      104.3%

Operating expenses:
Town - Personal services 285,650                117,685             269,626         94.4% 338,423         119.3%
Town - Supplies 26,300                  4,422                 14,271           54.3% 19,634           82.5%
Town - Maintenance 30,970                  8,557                 28,767           92.9% 32,494           18.4%
Town - Contractual services 550,200                189,053             506,053         92.0% 533,937         80.1%
Grant - Maintenance 100,000                -                         -                     0.0% 139,248         139.2%
Operator operation & maintenance 1,484,320             552,003             1,284,773      86.6% 1,245,577      83.7%
Operator service contract 931,200                210,468             831,482         89.3% 912,676         96.6%

    Total operating expenses 3,408,640             1,082,189          2,934,973      86.1% 3,221,989      87.5%
    Net operating income 718,560                243,625             1,075,460      149.7% 877,974         354.5%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest earnings and other 80,000                  27,476               59,086           73.9% 81,938           46.8%
Interest on debt, fiscal fees & other (145,270)              (37,633)              (146,585)        100.9% (151,473)        98.6%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (65,270)                (10,157)              (87,499)          134.1% (69,535)          -326.0%

Net income (loss) 653,290$             233,468$          987,961$      151.2% 808,439$      300.5%
(excluding depreciation)

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

Net income (excluding depreciation) 653,290$              233,468$           987,961$       151.2% 808,439$       300.5%
Sources (uses) of working capital:

Retirement of long-term debt (245,000)              (61,250)              (245,000)        100.0% (235,000)        100.0%
Net additions to fixed assets with grants (200,000)              (40,624)              (40,624)          20.3% (150,000)        75.0%
Other net additions to fixed assets -                            (223,466)            (449,125)        0.0% (732,678)        0.0%

    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (445,000)              (325,340)            (734,749)        165.1% (1,117,678)     91.4%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital 208,290                (91,872)              253,212         121.6% (309,239)        32.4%
Beginning fund balance 1,032,580             1,305,098          960,014         93.0% 1,693,503      125.8%

Ending fund balance 1,240,870$          1,213,226$       1,213,226$   97.8% 1,384,264$    352.6%

NOTES:
1) Operating income and portions of operating expenses are underreported by one month due to transactions being

accounted for by operator one month and not reported to Town until following month.

FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AIRPORT FUND

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET

2008-09 FY 2007-08
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Amended Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
  Water sales 4,885,500$           2,233,748$        4,973,690$    101.8% 4,607,951$    110.1%
  Sewer charges 4,656,500                        1,450,002 4,111,896      88.3% 4,193,659      98.2%
  Tap fees 10,000                  9,635                 24,210           242.1% 20,750           415.0%
  Penalties 60,000                  22,365               83,636           139.4% 70,235           127.7%
    Total operating revenues 9,612,000             3,715,750          9,193,432      95.6% 8,892,595      104.4%

Operating expenses:
  Water purchases 2,610,200             933,981             2,555,048      97.9% 2,215,557      92.9%
  Wastewater treatment 1,892,200             384,110             1,914,267      101.2% 1,783,053      87.6%
  Utility operations 2,544,310             497,159             2,346,565      92.2% 2,571,689      99.3%
    Total operating expenses 7,046,710             1,815,250          6,815,880      96.7% 6,570,299      93.7%
    Net operating income 2,565,290             1,900,501          2,377,552      92.7% 2,322,296      153.8%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest income and other 351,000                38,856               174,195         49.6% 241,417         120.7%
Interest on bonded debt
 and fiscal charges (790,530)              (197,630)            (790,530)        100.0% (512,797)        100.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (439,530)              (158,774)            (616,335)        140.2% (271,380)        86.8%

Net income (excluding depreciation) 2,125,760$          1,741,727$       1,761,217$   82.9% 2,050,916$    171.4%

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

    Net income (loss) 2,125,760             1,741,727          1,761,217      82.9% 2,050,916      171.4%

Sources (uses) of working capital:
Retirement of long-term debt (2,196,060)           (549,015)            (2,196,060)     100.0% (2,030,231)     96.2%
Proceeds from sale of bonds -                        -                         -                     N/A 6,278,000      100.0%
Net additions to fixed assets (1,747,800)           (589,392)            (1,217,160)     69.6% -                     0.0%

    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (3,943,860)           (1,138,407)         (3,413,220)     86.5% 4,247,769      175.7%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital (1,818,100)           603,320             (1,652,003)     90.9% 6,298,685      174.3%
Beginning fund balance 8,964,360             6,828,250          9,083,573      101.3% 3,502,761      93.4%

Ending fund balance 7,146,260$          7,431,570$       7,431,570$   104.0% 9,801,446$    133.1%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2) Purchases of water and wastewater treatment services may be underreported by one to two months due to
prior year accruals and delay in receiving billings from Dallas Water Utilities.

2008-09 FY 2007-08

UTILITY FUND
FY 2009 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative

October 966,519$     966,519$       -0.4% -0.4% 2.0% 2.0% 4.0% 4.0%
November 803,512$     1,770,031$    5.7% 2.3% -1.3% 0.6% 9.5% 6.5%
December 715,722$     2,485,753$    -5.0% 0.1% 4.1% 1.6% 2.2% 5.2%
January 1,068,893$  3,554,646$    -20.4% -7.1% -3.1% -1.4% 2.5% 4.3%
February 752,041$     4,306,687$    -9.7% -7.6% -9.2% -1.4% -0.7% 3.5%
March 732,882$     5,039,569$    -5.4% -7.2% -5.6% -2.0% -1.9% 2.7%
April 913,397$     5,952,967$    -7.1% -7.2% -7.4% -2.9% -2.8% 1.8%
May 787,975$     6,740,942$    -9.2% -7.5% -5.7% -3.2% -3.0% 1.2%
June 763,886$     7,504,828$    -9.8% -7.7% -12.0% -4.2% -8.8% 0.2%
July 875,614$     8,380,442$    -8.5% -7.8% -6.1% -4.4% -6.5% -0.6%
August 717,697$     9,098,138$    -25.9% -9.5% -10.2% -4.9% -12.2% -1.6%
September 680,393$     9,778,531$    -10.3% -9.6% -10.0% -5.3% -7.3% -2.1%

Budget 08-09: 11,124,500$  
Actual Year-End 9,778,531$    

% Change from
Prior Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
% Change from

2008-09 Collections
% Change from

Prior Year Prior Year

DALLAS COUNTY STATE OF TEXAS

TOWN OF ADDISON
Schedule of Sales Tax Collections

and Related Analyses
For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009

Monthly Sales Tax Collections
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09 to 08 09 to 08
Number Percentage Amount Percentage % Diff. Amount Percentage % Diff.

Full Service
Marriott Quorum 535           14% 193,806$     22% -24% 735,100$     19% -25%
Intercontinental 532           13% 121,553       14% -34% 708,744       18% -22%
Crowne Plaza 429           11% 94,232         11% -26% 474,018       12% -19%

1,496        38% 409,591       46% -28% 1,917,861    48% -23%

Extended Stay
Budget Suites 344           9% 7,736           1% 139% 24,660         1% -7%
Best Western 70             2% 8,753           1% -54% 35,359         1% -50%
Marriott Residence 150           4% 38,219         4% -33% 182,162       5% -22%
Summerfield Suites 132           3% 25,145         3% -33% 108,234       3% -30%
Homewood Suites 128           3% 38,498         4% -20% 169,830       4% -5%
Springhill Suites 159           4% 49,941         6% -30% 188,956       5% -26%

983           25% 168,293       19% -29% 709,202       18% -23%

Business Moderate
Marriott Courtyard Quorum 176           4% 63,573         7% -27% 229,998       6% -29%
LaQuinta Inn 152           4% 27,980         3% -33% 128,467       3% -26%
Marriott Courtyard Proton 145           4% 42,862         5% -23% 152,978       4% -30%
Holiday Inn Express 102           3% 29,683         3% -23% 139,757       4% -11%
Hilton Garden Inn 96             2% 34,011         4% -24% 143,804       4% -23%
Holiday Inn - Arapaho 101           3% 20,877         2% -35% 100,607       3% -25%
Comfort Inn 86             2% 8,850           1% -25% 37,476         1% -23%

858           22% 227,836       25% -27% 933,087       24% -25%

Economy
Motel 6 126           3% 17,080         2% -10% 66,805         2% 0%
Hampton Inn 159           4% 39,557         4% -27% 181,484       5% -13%
Quality Inn 115           3% 9,562           1% -48% 44,571         1% -42%
Comfort Suites 78             2% 12,974         1% -42% 67,336         2% -24%
Super 8 78             2% 6,920           1% -15% 29,864         1% -12%
Best Value 60             2% 2,963           0% -40% 10,952         0% -34%

616           16% 89,056         10% -30% 401,011       10% -20%

TOTAL 3,953       100% 894,776$    100% -28% 3,961,161$ 100% -23%

YTD FY 09

TOWN OF ADDISON HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX COLLECTION
Hotels By Service Type for the Quarter and Year-To-Date Ended September 30, 2009

With Comparisons to Prior Year

Rooms 4th Quarter FY 09
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Full Service Extended Stay Bus. Moderate Economy
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TOWN OF ADDISON
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

For the Quarter Ending September 30, 2009
          

Balance Quarter Quarter Balance
Fund 6/30/2009 Receipts Disbursements 9/30/2009

General Fund 14,124,728$    6,492,775$        9,205,620$        11,411,883$    
Special Revenue Funds:
  Hotel 4,944,748        2,783,939         3,111,456         4,617,231        
  Public Safety 9,843               925                   45                     10,723             
  Muncipal Court 615,967           296,155            363,336            548,786           
  Arbor 193,176           397,492            590,668            -                  
Debt Service Funds:
  G. O. Bonds 2,352,815        376,192            1,512,257         1,216,750        
  Hotel Revenue Bonds 992,005           5,510                98,635              898,880           
Capital Projects Funds:
  Streets 1,937,757        8,635                621,788            1,324,604        
  Parks 650,379           15,863              184,545            481,697           
  2002 G.O. Bonds 1,827,072        12,468              112,380            1,727,160        
  2004 G.O. Bonds 431,860           2,552                1,831                432,581           
  2006 G.O. Bonds 347,237           2,052                1,472                347,817           
  2008 G.O. Bonds 26,460,825      150,765            1,469,590         25,142,000      
Enterprise Funds:
  Utility 9,132,090        2,937,330         2,549,336         9,520,084        
  Airport 1,997,342        1,021,553         1,188,751         1,830,144        
Internal Service Funds:
  Capital Replacement 3,787,205        148,469            122,685            3,812,989        
  Information Services 2,890,292        122,630            866,850            2,146,072        
      TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 72,695,340$    14,775,305$     22,001,245$     65,469,400$    

Note:  Cash inflows and outflows represent revenues, expenditures, and investment transactions.

INVESTMENTS BY MATURITY AND TYPE
For the Quarter Ending September 30, 2009

Yield
Type % of Portfolio to Maturity Amount

Pools 35.71% 0.27% 23,702,285$    
Agencies 45.80% 2.00% 30,406,889      
Bank CD's 18.49% 2.17% 12,274,309      
Commercial Paper 0.00% 0.00% -                      

Total Investments 100.00% 1.42% 66,383,483      

Accrued Interest Earnings 277,041           
Demand Deposits (1,191,124)       

      TOTAL 65,469,400$    



COLLATERAL SUMMARY

The first and most important objective for public funds investments is safety of assets.  Therefore, all non-government security investments and bank
accounts in excess of FDIC coverage must be secured by collateral.  The bank balances and investments are monitored on a regular basis for appropriate
coverage by marking the collateral to market. Collateral levels are adjusted to secure the varying levels of receipts throughout the fiscal year.

Town of Addison
Collateral Analysis

Demand Deposit Cash
September 30, 2009

Pledged Ending
Pledging Safekeeping Account Security Security Market FDIC Bank Difference

Institution Location Title Description Par Value Value Insurance Balance Over(Under)

Frost Bank Federal Reserve Operating GNMA due:
15-Oct-37 2,597,598$          1,743,783$          

2,597,598$          1,743,783$          250,000$            1,454,133       539,650$             

Compiled: 12/3/2009 Page 15





Investment Portfolio Summary

For the Quarter Ended

September 30, 2009

Prepared By
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Third Quarter of Calendar Year 2009 

Review 

MAJOR EVENTS 
The story of the third quarter was that after 19 or 20 months of severe recession, the U.S. 
economy appears to have resumed positive growth. The stock markets surged as the DOW 
enjoyed its biggest quarterly gain in more than a decade. The ISM factory index rose above the 
50 mark in August, indicating expansion, after 19 straight months of contraction, while the non-
manufacturing ISM index topped the 50 mark a month later. Total home sales have risen 16% 
since the year began. Home prices, after more than a 30% decline from their lofty 2005 peak, are 
finally creeping higher.  Retail sales rose a huge 2.7% in August, the most in three years. The 
global economy is also moving in the right direction as Japan recently followed fellow G7 
members France and Germany out of recession, while the Canadian economy is expected to 
show positive growth in the third quarter.  Fed officials lined up to weigh in on signs of recovery, 
with Chairman Bernanke telling a Washington audience on September 15th that, from a technical 
perspective, the recession had “very likely” ended, while San Francisco Fed President Janet 
Yellen was quoted the day before in saying, “summer likely marked the end of the recession”.  
However, Yellen also expected recovery would be “tepid” …and her expectation seemed to 
reflect a near consensus among market participants and economists.  As encouraging as the 
data has been, there are still a number of lingering problems expected to contribute to an 
unusually choppy recovery in the months to come.   

THE FED   

The Federal Reserve continued its purchases of Treasuries, agency debt and mortgage-backed 
securities. These purchases have helped keep mortgage interest rates near historic lows during 
the third quarter. At both Federal Open Market Committee meetings held this quarter, the Fed 
reiterated its statement that “economic conditions are likely to warrant exceptionally low levels of 
the federal funds rate for an extended period,” although their statements also acknowledged that 
economic activity had improved compared to the beginning of the year.  

Summary of FOMC Monetary Policy Actions:  
1) August 12th – Held the fed funds target in a range of 0% to 0.25%  
2) September 23rd – Held the fed funds target in a range of 0% to 0.25% 

HOUSING   
The housing market continued to recover during the quarter with new home sales surging by a 
combined 29% in the five-month period from March through July. The jump in sales paired with 
record lows in new construction during the spring, pushed the available inventory of new homes 
down to 7.3 months, the lowest in 2½ years and well below the record 12.4 month supply in 
January.  Existing home sales rose by a total of 16.7% from January through July, before falling 
2.7% in August.  The available inventory of existing homes also fell to a 2½ year low, dropping to 
an 8.5 month supply in August.  Only nine months earlier, inventories had stood at a bloated 11 
month supply. Home prices are finally stabilizing and housing starts are increasing.  According to 
S&P/Case Shiller, their 20-city home price index has now risen in each of the past three months, 
after falling for 33 straight. 

But as strong as the housing news has appeared on the surface, the fuel that fed the rebound 
has been nearly consumed. The well received $8,000 tax credit for first-time homebuyers is 
scheduled to expire at the end of November.  A recent Zillow survey showed that almost 20% of 
prospective home buyers considered an extension of the tax credit to be the primary influence in 
determining whether they’d purchase a home in 2010, while another 52% said the tax credit 
would be either a “significant influence” or have “some influence”. Another critical bit of 
government support that has nearly run its course is the Fed’s massive $1.25 trillion mortgage-
backed securities purchase program, now scheduled to wrap up on March 30, 2010. Although it’s 
not possible to determine with any degree of accuracy just how much downward pressure Fed 
purchases have exerted, the average 30-year mortgage rate was well below 5% at quarter end. 
Another concern is that long term unemployment will keep the foreclosure rate high. The Wall 
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Street Journal reported in early September that prime borrowers now account for more than half 
of loans 90-days or more past due. And a Fitch study concluded that the “cure rate” for delinquent 
prime mortgages had fallen to 6.6% in July, a huge decrease from the 45% cure rate from 2000 
to 2006.       

EMPLOYMENT  
Like many other indicators, the labor market has made positive strides away from extreme lows, 
but is still shedding jobs at a recessionary pace. Job loss has slowed from an average of 691k 
per month in the first quarter, to 428k in the second, to 256k in the third, but few expect non-farm 
payrolls to turn positive until sometime in 2010.  According to the Bureau of Labor Statistics, the 
total number of unemployed persons has increased by 7.6 million to 15.1 million since the start of 
the recession in December 2007. Most losses are concentrated in the manufacturing and 
construction sectors with a total of 2.1 and 1.5 million jobs lost respectively.  As a result of the 
concentration in these male-dominated fields, 74% of laid-off workers have been men.   
 
The unemployment rate, which began the year at 7.2%, climbed to a 26-year high of 9.8% in 
September and would have been even higher if the civilian labor force participation rate had not 
declined by 0.3 percentage points. Teenagers are being hit particularly hard as the 
unemployment rate for teens exceeds 25%. One of the problems teenage job seekers are 
suddenly facing is competition from retirees who are willing to take whatever job is available to 
make up for investment income ravished by the equity market crash.      
 
Most experts, including former Fed Chairman Greenspan, expect unemployment to top 10% in 
the final quarter of this year – double digit unemployment is probably a given considering that 
employment is a lagging indicator, but the bigger concern is the likely duration of unemployment.  
Economic recovery simply can’t be sustained unless supplemented by a healthy dose of job 
growth, making non-farm payrolls the most important indicator to watch going forward. 

CONSUMER SPENDING   
Historically, the consumer has contributed about two-thirds of total GDP growth, but with battered 
household net worth, the unemployment rate at a 26-year high, and tighter credit standards 
imposed for most Americans, the ability to spend has shrunk dramatically. According to a Federal 
Reserve report, consumer credit fell at an annual rate of 10% in July, more than five times 
forecast and the sixth straight monthly decline, the longest streak in 18 years. The desire to 
spend may also be suffering.  A survey released in September by Discover Financial Services, 
showed that more than half of all consumers expected to cut their discretionary spending in the 
future. An ABC News/Washington Post consumer sentiment survey showed that the buying 
climate at the beginning of September had fallen back to the same level as in mid-March when 
stock market levels reached a stomach-churning 13-year low.   
  
The $3 billion Car Allowance Rebate System (CARS), affectionately known as “cash for 
clunkers”, gave those consumers with good credit, steady jobs and a qualifying clunker in the 
garage, the incentive to make a big purchase during the summer. According to Time Magazine, 
the final tally for the popular program was roughly 700,000 vehicles sold with an economic net 
impact north of $25 billion …although this impact has been fiercely debated. Many critics believe 
that the $4,200 average incentive merely pushed future sales into the present, and to some 
degree this has been confirmed - auto sales jumped from 9.7 million annualized units in June to 
14.1 million in August, before crashing down to 9.2 million in September after the program ended.  

INFLATION  
There’s a significant difference of opinion on the inflation front that probably won’t be resolved 
until many years from now.  The gist of it is whether the Fed should be more concerned with 
inflation or deflation.  At the moment, price pressures are reflecting “disinflation” which is simply a 
reduction in the inflation rate.  The overall consumer price index (CPI) rose by 0.4% in August, 
but due to a 50% drop in crude oil prices was down 2.1% year-over-year in July, the largest 12-
month drop since 1950. The less volatile core CPI, arguably the more important measure, rose by 
1.4% year-over-year in August, the lowest rate of increase in more than 5½ years. But Fed 
officials are more concerned with future price pressures, and to combat this they’ve suggested 
that they are fully prepared to raise interest rates long before core inflation becomes a problem.  
Of course, this is exactly the message the Fed needs to strongly convey if it hopes to retain 
credibility with a balance sheet at two trillion dollars and counting.           
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STOCK MARKET MOVEMENT 
Following a solid 11% gain in the second quarter, the DOW enjoyed its best three-month 
performance in 11 years with a huge 15% third quarter gain. From the low point on March 9th, the 
DOW was up nearly 50%. There were a number of factors contributing to the rally, several of 
which suggest that it could continue for a while. One consideration is that cash deposits are 
paying virtually nothing, making alternate investments, like stocks, appear particularly attractive.  
In the third quarter alone, $300 billion was pulled out of U.S. money market funds.  Another 
important factor is that business balance sheets have improved significantly in recent periods. 
Corporate profits, which plunged by $250 billion in the fourth quarter of 2008, have since 
rebounded with gains of $59 billion in the first quarter and $67 billion in the second.              
 
    

  DOW S & P 500 NASDAQ 

6/30/09 8,447 919 1,835 
9/30/09 9,712 1,057 2,122 
% Change for Q3-2009 + 15% +15% + 15.6% 

INTEREST RATES 

  
 

Fed 

Funds 

  

3 mo  

T-bill 

 

6 mo  

T-bill 

 

2 yr  

T-note 

 

5 yr 

T-note 

 

10 yr  

T-note 

Last 6/30/09 0.25% 0.19% 0.35% 1.11% 2.56% 3.54% 

High   0.19% 0.32% 1.30% 2.82% 3.85% 

Low     0.11% 0.17% 0.88% 2.22% 3.28% 

End 9/30/09  0.11% 0.17% 0.95% 2.31% 3.31% 

PORTFOLIO ACTIVITY SINCE JUNE 30TH 

 There were seven maturities during the quarter totaling $19.5 million. Of these maturities, six 
were agency securities and one was FDIC-insured commercial paper (the last piece of 
commercial paper held in the Town’s portfolio).  

 There was also one bond called away during the quarter - $4 million of FHLMC 1.25% that 
had been purchased in March. The yield-to-call on this security was 1.25%.   

 In September, the Town invested in two callable agency step-up bonds which did not settle 
until October. Both $2 million investments were purchased on September 22nd and both were 
issued by the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB). The first is callable quarterly starting in 
January 2010, with a final maturity in October 2012. It has an initial coupon of 1.25%, and if it 
was not called, the coupon “steps-up” to 2% on 10/15/10, to 3% on 4/15/11, to 4% on 
10/15/11 and finally to 5% on 4/15/12. The second bond is also callable quarterly, but has a 
longer final maturity in October 2014. If not called, the initial 2.50% coupon steps to 3% on 
10/8/11, then to 4% on 10/8/12, to 5% on 10/8/13 and finally to 7% on 4/8/14. 

 The Town also initiated a CD purchase from Comerica Bank that did not settle until October. 
$2 million was invested at a rate of 0.93% until October of 2010 and another $2 million was 
invested at 1.17% until January 2011. 

SUMMARY / OUTLOOK  

The U.S. economy appears to have turned the corner. Economic growth is expected to be 
positive in the third quarter as government stimulus dollars are finally spent and depleted 
business inventories are rebuilt.  As a result, the outlook for the next several quarters is 
cautiously optimistic.  Historians point to huge bounces in GDP growth following deep 
recessionary declines.  After the severe 1973-75 recession, GDP growth jumped 6.2%, and in the 
year following the ‘81-‘82 recession, economic growth rocketed 7.7%. As nice as it would be to 
see this level of growth in the coming year, it’s unlikely, despite the extreme depth of this 
recession.      
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The most critical issue is whether or not government-supported economic growth will be sufficient 
and realistic enough to convince private employers to begin rehiring workers. Unfortunately, 
history doesn’t suggest that brisk hiring is on the near horizon.  Business Week reported that 
GDP growth turned positive before payroll growth resumed in each of the last four recessions. 
And the lag has grown longer in the most recent downturns.  In both the 1981-82 and 1990-91 
recessions, payroll growth lagged GDP recovery by three quarters, while it took a full seven 
quarters for job growth to turn positive after the 2001 recession.  

In theory, the Fed would raise interest rates and tighten credit to slow economic growth, which 
would reduce consumer demand and lower price pressures.  But, if economic conditions prove 
tepid, the rate of job growth doesn’t push unemployment significantly lower, and inflation remains 
tame, the Fed will have a difficult time raising interest rates in 2010. In fact, according to the most 
recent Bloomberg economist survey, a majority of economists don’t expect to see the first rate 
hike until the second or third quarter of next year, while several noted economists, included those 
at Bank of America and Mizuho, project the overnight funds target will stay at zero well into 2011. 
Fed officials are less precise on exactly when they expect to raise rates, but the now familiar 
words most recently appearing in the September FOMC statement reads that market conditions 
warranted an “exceptionally low level” of the fed funds rate for “an extended period”.   

What this means is that local governments and other normally conservative short-term investors 
will be faced with the ugly decision of retaining large percentages of their assets in investment 
pools and money market funds earning anywhere from zero to 0.25%, or extending maturities 
beyond normal risk parameters in hopes of earning multiple times what cash instruments are 
paying.  The problem with this strategy is that when interest rates do eventually turn around, the 
rise could be dramatic.  In fact, Fed officials are already paving the way for sharp increases when 
the time comes. Fed Governor and FOMC voting member, Kevin Warsh wrote in a much 
discussed Wall Street Journal op-ed piece in late September that “the velocity of the policy turn 
could be faster than many expect”.  Several days later, Dallas Fed President Richard Fisher was 
quoted as saying that when the time comes to tighten, the Fed would act “with speed and 
intensity equal to that with which they pursued monetary accommodation”.  These comments 
should probably be taken with a grain of salt, simply because the Fed’s credibility is closely tied to 
their perceived inflation vigilance. There’s a turning point ahead, and it’s important for the markets 
to know that Fed officials are driving with their eyes wide open. 

PROJECTED STRATEGY FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER 2009:  
With pool yields below 0.20% and expected to fall into year-end, we will continue to focus on 
keeping balances in the local government investment pools as low as practical. We still perceive 
elevated levels of risk with commercial paper programs and will continue to refrain from CP 
purchases for the time being. New issue callable agency bonds offer attractive yield premiums 
over comparable non-callable bonds; we favor these callable bonds with final maturities in the 18- 
to 24-month range. We also favor agency step-up bonds (those whose coupon payments “step-
up” from the initial coupon rate to higher rates if not called). We prefer those with large steps in 
the coupon rate, which we believe will protect the Town’s portfolio in case the Fed raises interest 
rates sooner or more aggressively than currently expected. We continually monitor interest rates 
on collateralized bank certificates of deposit, but are seeing fewer institutions offering attractive 
yields. We still believe it is prudent to increase investment into CD’s when yields surpass agency 
bond yields and will be on the lookout for those opportunities. 



 Town of Addison
FIXED INCOME DISTRIBUTION

September 30, 2009

Summary Information

Totals Weighted Averages
Par Value  66,299,594.04 Average YTM 1.417
Market Value  66,502,465.66 Average Maturity (yrs) 0.3
Adjusted Cost  66,383,483.36 Average Coupon (%) 1.903
Net Gain/Loss  118,982.30 Average Duration 0.3
Annual Income  1,256,222.77
Number of Issues  15

Distribution by Maturity

% Bond Average Average Average
Maturity Number Mkt Value Holdings Y T M Coupon Duration

0 - 3 Months 7 37,073,327.65 55.7 1.066 1.530% 0.044

3 - 6 Months 3 10,127,187.50 15.2 1.724 3.281% 0.401

6 - 9 Months 14 15,275,246.51 23.0 1.893 1.838% 0.599

1 - 2 Years 1 4,026,704.00 6.1 2.142 2.125% 1.434
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Town of Addison
Portfolio Composition

September 30, 2009

Portfolio Composition by Security Type
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Town of Addison
Benchmark Comparison

September 30, 2009

Notes: 1.) Benchmark data for TexPool is the monthly average yield.
2.) CMT stands for Constant Maturity Treasury.  This data is published in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 and

represents an average of all actively traded Treasury securities having that time remaining until maturity. This is a
standard industry benchmark for Treasury securities.

3.) The CMT benchmarks are moving averages. The 3-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 3 months, the
6-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 6 months, and the 1-year CMT is the daily average for the
previous 12-months.
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 Town of Addison
DETAIL OF SECURITY HOLDINGS

As of September 30, 2009

Security Security Settlement Maturity Next Call Purchase Purchase Market Market Accrued Days to Days to Yield to Yield to
Description CUSIP Coupon Date Date Date Par Value Price Cost Book Value Price Value Interest Maturity Next Call Maturity Next Call

Pooled Funds
TexSTAR texstar 0.263 9,581,048.03 100.000 9,581,048.03 9,581,048.03 100.000 9,581,048.03 0.00 1 0.263
TexPool texpool 0.282 14,121,237.00 100.000 14,121,237.00 14,121,237.00 100.000 14,121,237.00 0.00 1 0.282
FHLB 3133XMD40 4.500 10-07-08 10-09-09 4,000,000.00 101.806 4,072,240.00 4,001,567.47 100.094 4,003,750.00 86,000.00 9 2.668
FHLMC 3137EAAK5 4.750 10-21-08 11-03-09 2,000,000.00 101.538 2,030,760.00 2,002,667.22 100.406 2,008,125.00 39,055.56 34 3.224
FHLMC 3128X7SN5 2.750 11-12-08 11-13-09 2,000,000.00 100.644 2,012,880.00 2,001,512.64 100.277 2,005,542.00 21,083.33 44 2.098
FHLB 3133XRHP8 3.000 11-13-08 12-15-09 4,250,000.00 100.894 4,287,995.00 4,257,207.29 100.531 4,272,578.12 37,541.67 76 2.164
FHLMC 3134A4UW2 4.000 11-12-08 12-15-09 1,073,000.00 101.915 1,093,547.95 1,076,887.18 100.750 1,081,047.50 12,637.56 76 2.213
FNMA 31398AKX9 3.250 11-25-08 02-10-10 2,000,000.00 101.178 2,023,560.00 2,007,018.51 101.062 2,021,250.00 9,208.33 133 2.254
FHLB 3133XT4Z6 1.000 02-18-09 02-18-10 5,000,000.00 99.939 4,996,950.00 4,998,830.14 100.281 5,014,062.50 5,972.22 141 1.061
FHLMC 3134A33L8 7.000 11-12-08 03-15-10 3,000,000.00 106.009 3,180,270.00 3,061,344.36 103.062 3,091,875.00 9,333.33 166 2.418
PlainsCapital Bank CD 6000106 1.500 06-03-09 04-05-10 5,000,000.00 100.000 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 100.000 5,000,000.00 24,657.53 187 1.500
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 04-05-07 04-05-10 2,000,000.00 100.000 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 100.000 2,000,000.00 282.61 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 06-30-07 04-05-10 24,504.12 100.000 24,504.12 24,504.12 100.000 24,504.12 3.46 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 09-30-07 04-05-10 26,534.88 100.000 26,534.88 26,534.88 100.000 26,534.88 3.75 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 12-31-07 04-05-10 26,882.66 100.000 26,882.66 26,882.66 100.000 26,882.66 3.80 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 03-31-08 04-05-10 26,866.18 100.000 26,866.18 26,866.18 100.000 26,866.18 3.80 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 06-30-08 04-05-10 27,212.72 100.000 27,212.72 27,212.72 100.000 27,212.72 3.85 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 09-30-08 04-05-10 27,867.46 100.000 27,867.46 27,867.46 100.000 27,867.46 3.94 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 12-31-08 04-05-10 28,231.72 100.000 28,231.72 28,231.72 100.000 28,231.72 3.99 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 03-31-09 04-05-10 28,054.79 100.000 28,054.79 28,054.79 100.000 28,054.79 3.96 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 06-30-09 04-05-10 28,731.09 100.000 28,731.09 28,731.09 100.000 28,731.09 4.06 187 5.234
View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 09-30-09 04-05-10 29,423.39 100.000 29,423.39 29,423.39 100.000 29,423.39 4.16 187 5.235
Cathay Bank CD 791000173 1.450 06-05-09 06-05-10 5,000,000.00 100.000 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 100.000 5,000,000.00 23,438.36 248 1.450
FHLB Step-up 3133XTXY7 0.500 06-19-09 06-15-10 12-15-09 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 100.031 3,000,937.50 4,250.00 258 76 0.752 0.500
FHLMC 3128X8RT1 2.125 03-16-09 03-16-11 03-16-10 4,000,000.00 99.995 3,999,800.00 3,999,854.52 100.668 4,026,704.00 3,541.67 532 167 2.128 2.130

1.900 66,299,594.04 100.571 66,674,596.99 66,383,483.36 100.309 66,502,465.66 277,040.93 115 1.417

GRAND TOTAL 1.900 66,299,594.04 100.571 66,674,596.99 66,383,483.36 100.309 66,502,465.66 277,040.93 115 1.417
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 Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS
From 07-01-09 To 09-30-09

Settle Mature Call Unit
Date Security CUSIP Coupon Date Date Quantity Price Amount

PURCHASES
09-30-09 View Pt Bk CD VPB-CD 2010 5.200 04-05-10 29,423 100.000 29,423.39

29,423.39

CALLS
09-23-09 FHLMC 3128X8SG8 1.250 03-23-10 09-23-09 4,000,000 100.000 4,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 25,000.00
4,025,000.00

MATURITIES
07-01-09 FFCB 31331YZ37 3.125 07-01-09 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 46,875.00
07-22-09 FNMA Disc Note 313589JL8 0.000 07-22-09 2,000,000 100.000 2,000,000.00
08-05-09 FHLB 3133XGEQ3 5.250 08-05-09 1,500,000 100.000 1,500,000.00

Accrued Interest 39,375.00
08-07-09 FNMA Disc Note 313589KC6 0.000 08-07-09 2,000,000 100.000 2,000,000.00
08-17-09 GE Capital Corp CP TLGP (FDIC) 36161CVH2 0.000 08-17-09 5,000,000 100.000 5,000,000.00
09-15-09 FHLMC 3134A3M78 6.625 09-15-09 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00
09-15-09 FHLMC 3134A3M78 6.625 09-15-09 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 198,750.00
19,785,000.00
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Council Agenda Item #ES1 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this Item. 



Council Agenda Item:#R11 
 
 
 

There are no attachments for this Item. 
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